

# ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

## SKU: SS4K57A

### PREMIUM drawer cabinet with 4 drawers & upstand - 500x700mm



DE | DEUTSCH  
EN | ENGLISH  
NL | NEDERLANDS  
ES | ESPAÑOL  
FR | FRANÇAIS  
IT | ITALIANO

# EN ENGLISH

## # Product Manual for Premium Drawer Cabinet with 4 Drawers and Upstand

### 1. General Information

Thank you for choosing the Premium Drawer Cabinet with 4 Drawers and Upstand. This high-quality cabinet is designed for commercial use, providing ample space for storage while ensuring durability and ease of access. Its stainless steel construction ensures a sleek and hygienic storage option for your kitchen or workspace.

### 2. Safety Information

- General Use: Ensure that the cabinet is on a stable and level surface before use to prevent tipping or falling.
- Weight Distribution: Do not overload drawers; distribute weight evenly to maintain balance and functionality.
- Children: Keep the cabinet away from children's reach to prevent accidents.
- Cleaning: Always turn off any connected equipment before cleaning the surfaces of the cabinet.
- Installation: Ensure the cabinet is properly installed according to guidelines to reduce risks of injury or property damage.
- Maintenance: Regularly check for any signs of wear or damage that could impair safety and performance.

### 3. Product Specifications

- Dimensions: 500 x 700 mm
- Material: Stainless Steel
- Number of Drawers: 4
- Features: Upstand for additional protection and storage options

### 4. Setup and Installation

1. Unpacking: Carefully remove the cabinet from the packaging. Inspect for any damages that may have occurred during shipping.
2. Location Choice: Select a level and sturdy surface for installation. Ensure there is enough space for the cabinet and for easy access to the drawers.
3. Leveling: Use a level tool to ensure that the cabinet is even. Adjust the leveling feet if necessary to achieve the desired height and stability.
4. Securing: If the cabinet will be installed against a wall, consider securing it to prevent tipping using appropriate fasteners.
5. Final Check: Once in place, double-check that all components are secure and that the cabinet operates smoothly.

### 5. Operation

- Using the Drawers: Pull the drawer handle gently to open. Ensure to use both hands if drawers are loaded to prevent strain.
- Locking Mechanism: Lock drawers if equipped with locks after use to secure contents.

### 6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Cleaning: Use a mild detergent and warm water with a soft cloth to wipe down the surfaces. Avoid abrasive materials that could scratch the stainless steel finish.
- Regular Inspections: Check drawer mechanisms and alignment biannually to ensure proper function.
- Rust Prevention: Ensure surfaces are dried thoroughly after cleaning to prevent water spots and rust.

### 7. Troubleshooting

- Drawer Sticking: Check for obstructions and clean the tracks if necessary.
- Drawer Misalignment: Adjust leveling feet or realign drawer rails according to provided instructions.
- Material Damage: For scratches and dents on surfaces, use the appropriate stainless steel polish and follow the manufacturer's instructions.

### 8. Disposal

When disposing of the cabinet, follow local regulations for metal and electronics disposal. If the cabinet is no longer usable, consider recycling the stainless steel components.

### 9. Contact

For any inquiries or support, please contact us at:

- Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

# DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für die Premium-Schubladenschrank mit 4 Schubladen und Aufsatz 500x700mm (SS4K57A)

## 1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zu Ihrem Kauf des Premium-Schubladenschrank mit 4 Schubladen und Aufsatz. Dieses Produkt wurde mit höchster Präzision und Qualität entwickelt, um Ihren Anforderungen an Lagerung und Organisation gerecht zu werden. Bitte lesen Sie dieses Handbuch sorgfältig durch, um sicherzustellen, dass Sie das Beste aus Ihrem Produkt herausholen.

## 2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Vor der Inbetriebnahme des Schrank stellen Sie sicher, dass der Schrank auf einer stabilen und ebenen Fläche steht.
- Vermeiden Sie es, den Schrank über die maximal empfohlene Gewichtsgrenze hinaus zu beladen.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass keine Gegenstände in den Schubladen sind, während Sie diese schließen oder öffnen, um Quetschverletzungen zu vermeiden.
- Halten Sie den Schrank von Wasserquellen und extremen Temperaturen fern, um Schäden zu vermeiden.
- Verwenden Sie den Schrank nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck und befolgen Sie die Hinweise zur sicheren Nutzung.

## 3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Modell: Premium-Schubladenschrank mit 4 Schubladen und Aufsatz
- Abmessungen: 500x700mm
- Material: Edelstahl
- Anzahl der Schubladen: 4
- Maximale Tragfähigkeit: 120 kg
- Gewicht: 40 kg
- Farbe: Edelstahl

## 4. Einrichtung und Installation

- Platzieren Sie den Schrank auf einer stabilen, ebenen Oberfläche.
- Wenn der Schrank nicht mit Rollen ausgestattet ist, stellen Sie sicher, dass er richtig fixiert ist, um ein Verrutschen zu vermeiden.
- Befestigen Sie den Aufsatz gemäß den beiliegenden Anweisungen. Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Schrauben fest angezogen sind.
- Überprüfen Sie vor der Nutzung eine letzte Inspektion, um sicherzustellen, dass alles korrekt montiert ist.

## 5. Betrieb

- Öffnen Sie die Schubladen sanft, um Beschädigungen zu vermeiden.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Funktionalität der Schubladen und stellen Sie sicher, dass diese leichtgängig sind.
- Lagern Sie Gegenstände gleichmäßig in den Schubladen, um ein übermäßiges Gewicht auf einer Seite zu vermeiden.

## 6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie den Schrank regelmäßig mit einem feuchten Tuch und einem milden Reinigungsmittel.
- Vermeiden Sie abrasive Reinigungsmittel und Schwämme, die die Oberfläche zerkratzen können.
- Überprüfen Sie die Scharniere und Gleitschienen der Schubladen auf Verschleiß und ölen Sie diese gegebenenfalls.

## 7. Fehlersuche

- Problem: Schublade lässt sich nicht öffnen.  
Lösung: Überprüfen Sie, ob die Schublade überbelastet ist oder ob sich Hindernisse im Weg befinden.
- Problem: Schublade schließt nicht richtig.  
Lösung: Überprüfen Sie die Ausrichtung des Schrank und ob die Schublade richtig eingebaut ist.

## 8. Entsorgung

- Entsorgen Sie das Produkt in Übereinstimmung mit den örtlichen Vorschriften für die Entsorgung von Elektrogeräten.
- Materialien wie Metall und Kunststoff sollten entsprechend den Recyclingrichtlinien getrennt werden.

## 9. Kontakt

Bei Fragen oder Anfragen erreichen Sie uns unter:

- E-Mail: [info@ggmgastro.com](mailto:info@ggmgastro.com)
- Telefon: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

# NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor Premium Lade Kast met 4 Lades en Opstaande Randen 500x700mm

## 1. Algemene Informatie

Bedankt voor uw aankoop van de Premium Lade Kast met 4 Lades en Opstaande Randen. Dit product is ontworpen voor professioneel gebruik in de horeca en biedt een duurzame, functionele opslagoplossing. De kast is vervaardigd van roestvrij staal en biedt een veilige opslag voor keukengerei en ingrediënten.

## 2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Gebruik het product alleen voor de bedoelde toepassing.
- Zorg ervoor dat de lade kast op een vlakke ondergrond staat om kantelen te voorkomen.
- Houd de kast en omgeving vrij van obstakels om gevaar van struikelen te vermijden.
- Controleer regelmatig op beschadigingen en vervang defecte onderdelen.
- Gebruik geen agressieve schoonmaakmiddelen om schade aan het inox oppervlak te voorkomen.
- Bij het verplaatsen van de kast, zorg ervoor dat deze leeg is om letsel of schade te voorkomen.

## 3. Product Specificaties

- Productcode: SS4K57A
- Afmetingen: 500x700mm
- Materiaal: Roestvrij staal
- Aantal lades: 4
- Type: Met opstaande randen

## 4. Setup en Installatie

- Kies een geschikte locatie voor de lade kast, bij voorkeur in een droge omgeving.
- Controleer of de ondergrond vlak en stabiel is.
- Verwijder alle verpakkingsmaterialen en controleer inhoud op beschadigingen.
- Plaats de kast voorzichtig op de gekozen locatie.
- Indien nodig, gebruik het meegeleverde bevestigingsmateriaal voor extra stabiliteit.
- Zorg ervoor dat de lades volledig kunnen openen zonder obstakels.

## 5. Bediening

- Trek de lades voorzichtig open om toegang te krijgen tot de opslagruimte.
- Vul de lades met kerntoevoers, keukengerei of andere artikelen zoals bedoeld.
- Zorg ervoor dat u niet te veel gewicht in de lades plaatst om instortingen of schade te voorkomen.
- Sluit de lades altijd goed als ze niet in gebruik zijn om voorkeursdampen of vuil te vermijden.

## 6. Schoonmaken en Onderhoud

- Maak de buitenzijde van de kast regelmatig schoon met een zachte doek en een milde zeepoplossing.
- Gebruik geen schuurmiddelen, want deze kunnen krassen op het oppervlak veroorzaken.
- Controleer en reinig de lades en het interieur regelmatig om voedselresten en bacteriën te voorkomen.
- Gebruik een vochtige doek om overtollig vocht en vuil te verwijderen.
- Controleer regelmatig op mogelijke corrosie of roest en behandel indien nodig.

## 7. Probleemoplossing

- Lades gaan moeilijk open: Controleer of er iets in de weg zit of dat de lades overbelast zijn.
- Roest of vlekken: Reinig met een specifieke roestverwijderaar voor roestvrij staal en behandel met een geschikte olie.
- Ongewone geluiden: Controleer of de lades goed zijn uitgelijnd en niet ergens blijven haken.

## 8. Afvalverwijdering

Bij uiteindelijke afvoer van de lade kast, zorg ervoor dat u dit doet volgens de lokale richtlijnen voor recyclen. Roestvrij staal kan gerecycled worden en is daardoor milieuvriendelijk.

## 9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning, neem contact met ons op:

- E-mailadres: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220
- Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

# ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Armario de Cajones Premium con 4 Cajones y Respaldo 500x700mm (SS4K57A)

## 1. Información General

El Armario de Cajones Premium con 4 Cajones y Respaldo es un mueble de acero inoxidable diseñado para el almacenamiento seguro y eficiente en entornos comerciales, como restaurantes y cocinas industriales. Su construcción robusta garantiza durabilidad y funcionalidad, facilitando el acceso a utensilios y equipos.

## 2. Información de Seguridad

- Este producto debe ser instalado y utilizado según las instrucciones del fabricante para evitar daños o lesiones.
- No sobrecargue los cajones más allá de su capacidad máxima.
- Mantenga el área alrededor del armario libre de obstrucciones para evitar accidentes.
- Al limpiar, desconecte el armario de cualquier fuente de energía si es necesario.
- No utilice productos químicos agresivos o abrasivos en la superficie del armario.
- Asegúrese de que el armario esté nivelado y estable para evitar vuelcos.
- Mantenga a los niños y mascotas alejados del área de instalación y uso.

## 3. Visión General y Especificaciones

- Dimensiones: 500x700mm
- Material: Acero inoxidable
- Número de cajones: 4
- Capacidad de carga por cajón: 30 kg
- Uso: Interior/Exterior
- Respaldo: Inclusivo

## 4. Configuración e Instalación

1. Desembale el armario y verifique que todas las piezas estén presentes.
2. Coloque el armario en la ubicación deseada, asegurándose de que esté nivelado.
3. Si es necesario, ajuste las patas del armario para conseguir la estabilidad adecuada.
4. Si va a ser fijado a la pared, utilice los soportes y tornillos proporcionados para una instalación segura.
5. Conecte cualquier sistema adicional según sea necesario.
6. Asegúrese de que todos los cajones abran y cierren sin obstáculos.

## 5. Operación

- Abra los cajones tirando suavemente hacia afuera.
- No fuerce los cajones si están atascados.
- Organice los artículos de acuerdo a su uso para facilitar su acceso.
- Cierre los cajones empujándolos suavemente hasta que queden completamente cerrados.

## 6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpie el armario regularmente con un paño suave y agua tibia.
- Para manchas difíciles, use un detergente suave y un paño no abrasivo.
- Evite el uso de estropajos abrasivos que puedan rayar la superficie.
- Inspeccione periódicamente los cajones y rieles para asegurarse de que estén limpios y funcionando correctamente.

## 7. Solución de Problemas

- Cajones atascados: Verifique si hay objetos obstruyendo el riel.
- Ruidos al abrir/cerrar: Aplique un poco de aceite lubricante a los rieles.
- Inestabilidad: Ajuste las patas del armario o revise la instalación.

## 8. Eliminación

Al final de la vida útil del armario, asegúrese de que se elimine de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales de desechos. El material de acero inoxidable es reciclable y debería ser llevado a un centro de reciclaje.

## 9. Contacto

Para más información o asistencia, contáctenos a:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Teléfono: 0800 7000 220

Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

# FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du produit : Tiroir Premium avec 4 tiroirs et dosseret 500x700 mm

## 1. Informations générales

Merci d'avoir choisi notre tiroir premium avec 4 tiroirs et un dosseret. Ce produit est conçu pour offrir une solution de rangement efficace et durable pour votre cuisine professionnelle.

## 2. Informations de sécurité

- Assurez-vous que le tiroir est installé sur une surface plane et stable.
- Ne surchargez pas les tiroirs au-delà de la capacité de charge spécifiée.
- Ne laissez pas les enfants jouer avec le meuble.
- Utilisez toujours des gants de protection lors de l'installation ou de l'entretien.
- Vérifiez régulièrement l'état des tiroirs et des accessoires pour garantir un fonctionnement en toute sécurité.

## 3. Vue d'ensemble du produit et spécifications

- Dimensions : 500 x 700 mm
- Matériau : Acier inoxydable de haute qualité
- Capacité de charge : jusqu'à 100 kg par tiroir
- Système de glissière : Roulements à billes pour un fonctionnement fluide
- Ventilation : Conception optimisée pour une circulation d'air adéquate
- Couleur : Argenté

## 4. Installation et mise en place

1. Déballer soigneusement le produit et vérifiez que toutes les pièces sont présentes.
2. Placez le meuble sur la surface désirée et assurez-vous qu'il est de niveau.
3. Fixez le dosseret en utilisant les vis fournies (veuillez suivre le schéma de montage).
4. Installez les tiroirs en les glissant dans les supports latéraux.
5. Vérifiez que les tiroirs s'ouvrent et se ferment correctement.
6. Si nécessaire, fixez le meuble au mur pour plus de stabilité.

## 5. Fonctionnement

- Ouvrez chaque tiroir en tirant doucement sur la poignée.
- Ne forcez pas le tiroir si vous rencontrez une résistance.
- Pour fermer, poussez le tiroir jusqu'à ce qu'il soit à fond.

## 6. Nettoyage et entretien

- Nettoyez régulièrement les surfaces avec un chiffon doux et un détergent non abrasif.
- Évitez d'utiliser des produits chimiques agressifs qui pourraient endommager la finition.
- Assurez-vous de vérifier et de resserrer les vis si nécessaire pour maintenir la stabilité.

## 7. Dépannage

- Si un tiroir ne s'ouvre pas correctement, vérifiez s'il est chargé de manière excessive ou si des débris bloquent le mécanisme.
- Pour les tiroirs qui ne se ferment pas correctement, vérifiez l'alignement et retirez tout objet obstruant.
- Si vous rencontrez d'autres problèmes, consultez le service client.

## 8. Élimination

- Ne jetez pas le produit avec les déchets ménagers.
- Disposez du meuble conformément aux réglementations locales sur le recyclage des équipements en acier inoxydable.

## 9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez contacter notre service clientèle :

Email : [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

# IT ITALIANO

## Manuale del prodotto

### 1. Informazioni generali

Grazie per aver scelto il nostro Mobile Premium con 4 cassetti e rialzo. Questo prodotto è progettato per soddisfare le esigenze di ristorazione di alta qualità. È realizzato in acciaio inox resistente, garantendo durata e facilità di pulizia.

### 2. Informazioni sulla sicurezza

- Leggere tutte le istruzioni prima di utilizzare il prodotto.
- Assicurarsi che il mobile sia posizionato su una superficie piana e stabile.
- Non sovraccaricare i cassetti oltre il limite massimo di carico specificato.
- Evitare l'uso di prodotti chimici abrasivi per la pulizia.
- Tenere lontano dalla portata dei bambini.
- In caso di danni al mobile, interrompere immediatamente l'uso.

### 3. Panoramica del prodotto e specifiche

- Dimensioni: 500 x 700 mm
- Materiale: Acciaio inox
- Numero di cassetti: 4
- Accessori: Rialzo integrato
- Capacità di carico massimo per cassetto: 30 kg

### 4. Installazione e montaggio

1. Scegliere un luogo adeguato per l'installazione del mobile, assicurandosi che la superficie sia asciutta e piana.
2. Allineare il mobile con il rialzo secondo le istruzioni di montaggio fornite nella confezione.
3. Fissare il mobile al muro se necessario per garantire stabilità.
4. Controllare che tutti i cassetti scorrano liberamente e siano allineati correttamente.
5. Assicurarsi che le maniglie siano saldamente fissate prima dell'uso.

### 5. Operazione

- Aprire i cassetti tirando le maniglie.
- Riempire i cassetti con gli oggetti, rispettando il carico massimo per ciascun cassetto.
- Chiudere i cassetti completamente e con attenzione.

### 6. Manutenzione e pulizia

- Pulire regolarmente il mobile con un panno morbido e umido.
- Per macchie più ostinate, utilizzare un detergente neutro.
- Evitare l'uso di spugne abrasive o materiali che possano graffiare la superficie.
- Controllare periodicamente le viti e i collegamenti per assicurarsi che siano ben stretti.

### 7. Risoluzione dei problemi

- Se i cassetti non si aprono: Verificare se ci sono oggetti bloccati nel cassetto.
- Se il mobile sembra instabile: Controllare il livello del mobile e fare eventuali regolazioni.
- In caso di ruggine o macchie: Eseguire la pulizia con un prodotto specifico per l'acciaio inox.

### 8. Smaltimento

- Non gettare il prodotto tra i rifiuti domestici.
- Verificare le normative locali sullo smaltimento dei rifiuti elettronici e metallici.
- Portare il mobile presso un centro di raccolta autorizzato per il corretto smaltimento.

### 9. Contatti

Per maggiori informazioni o assistenza, contattare:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania